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INDIA’S EXTERNAL DEBT
(At end-September 2012 )

As per the standard practice, India's external debt data are disseminated on a quarterly basis
with a lag of one quarter. Statistics for the first two quarters of the calendar year (ending March and
June) are compiled and released by the Reserve Bank of India, while the data for the last two
quarters (ending September and December) are compiled and released by the Ministry of Finance,
Government of India. In addition, Government of India brings out an Annual Status Report on
External Debt that contains detailed analysis of external debt position of the country. The major
developments relating to India's external debt at end-September 2012 are presented below.

Major Highlights

(i) At end-September 2012, India's external debt stock was US$ 365.3 billion, recording an
increase of about US$ 20.0 billion (5.8 per cent) over the level at end-March 2012. In
rupee terms, it increased from ` 17,65,333 crore at end-March 2012 to ` 19,31,688 crore
at end-September 2012, reflecting an increase of 9.4 per cent.

(ii) The rise in external debt is largely due to higher NRI deposits, short-term debt and
commercial borrowings. NRI deposits alone accounted for 42.1 per cent of the rise in
total external debt at end-September 2012 over the level of end-March 2012, while short-
term debt and commercial borrowings together accounted for 52.6 per cent of the rise in
debt during the period.

(iii) The valuation effect due to appreciation of US dollar vis-à-vis major international
currencies contributed a decline of US$ 5.7 billion in the debt stock at end-September
2012 over the end-March 2012. This implies that excluding the valuation effect, the increase
in debt would have been higher by US$ 25.7 billion at end-September 2012 over the end-
March 2012 level.

(iv) Short-term debt (original maturity) accounted for 23.1 per cent of India's external debt,
while the remaining (76.9 per cent) was long-term debt. Component-wise, the share of
commercial borrowings stood at 29.8 per cent in total external debt, followed by NRI
deposits (18.3 per cent) and multilateral debt (13.9 per cent).

(v) The share of Government (Sovereign) and non-Government debt in the total external
debt were 22.3 per cent and 77.7 per cent respectively, at end-September 2012.

(vi) The share of US dollar denominated debt continued to be the highest in external debt
stock at 55.7 per cent at end-September 2012, followed by the Indian rupee (22.9 per
cent), Japanese yen (8.6 per cent), SDR (8.1 per cent) and euro (3.2 per cent).

(vii) India's foreign exchange reserves provided a cover of 80.7 per cent to the total external
debt at end-September 2012 vis-à-vis 85.2 per cent at-end March 2012.

(viii) The ratio of short-term external debt (original maturity) to foreign exchange reserves
stood at 28.7 per cent at end-September 2012 (26.6 per cent at end-March 2012).

(ix) The ratio of concessional debt to total external debt declined to 13.2 per cent at end-
September 2012 from 13.9 per cent at end-March 2012.
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1. External Debt Stock

1.1 India's total external debt stock was US$ 365.3 billion at end-September 2012, showing an
increase of about US$ 20.0 billion (5.8 per cent) over end-March 2012 level (Table 1). The long-
term external debt increased by US$ 13.6 billion (5.1 per cent) to US$ 280.8 billion, while short-
term debt registered an increase of  US$ 6.3 billion (8.1 per cent) to US$ 84.5 billion. Thus, the
maturity profile of India's external debt continues to be dominated by long-term loans. Annex I and
II present the disaggregated data on external debt outstanding for the period March 2010 to September
2012 in Indian rupee and US dollar, respectively.

Table 1: Composition of India’s External Debt

Sl. Components External  Debt Outstanding Absolute Variation Percentage
No.   (US$ million) at end of (US$ million) Variation

March June Sept. Sept. Sept. Sept. Sept.
2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012
PR PR QE over over over over

March June March June
2012 2012 2012 2012
(5-3) (5-4)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 Multilateral 50,453 49,727 50,702 249 975 0.5 2.0

(14.6) (14.3) (13.9)

2 Bilateral 26,725 27,136 27,601 876 465 3.3 1.7

(7.7) (7.8) (7.6)

3 IMF 6,163 6,037 6,135 -28 98 -0.5 1.6

(1.8) (1.7) (1.7)

4 Export credit 18,996 19,049 19,000 4 -49 0.0 -0.3

(5.5) (5.5) (5.2)

5 Commercial Borrowings 104,879 104,270 109,045 4,166 4,775 4.0 4.6

(30.4) (29.9) (29.8)

6 NRI Deposits 58,608 60,874 67,019 8,411 6,145 14.4 10.1

(17.0) (17.5) (18.3)

7 Rupee debt 1,354 1,219 1,302 -52 83 -3.8 6.8

(0.4) (0.3) (0.4)

8 Long-term debt  (1 to 7) 267,178 268,312 280,804 13,626 12,492 5.1 4.7

(77.4) (76.9) (76.9)

9 Short-term debt 78,179 80,451 84,511 6,332 4,060 8.1 5.0

(22.6) (23.1) (23.1)

10 Total External Debt (8+9) 345,357 348,763 365,315 19,957 16,551 5.8 4.7

PR: Partially Revised.                              QE: Quick Estimates.

Figures in parenthesis indicate their respective percentages to total external debt.

1.2 The increase in India's external debt at end-September 2012 over end-March 2012 has been
primarily on account of higher NRI deposits, short term debt and external commercial borrowings.

These three components together contributed to 94.7 per cent of the total increase in the country's
external debt. The increase in NRI deposits was largely due to rise in Non-resident external Rupee

denominated ((NR(E)RA) deposits, reflecting deregulation of interest rates on these deposits.

1.3 India's external debt, that increased by 17.2 per cent at end-March 2011 over end-March

2010, stood at US$ 345.4 billion at the end of March 2012, before rising by 5.8 per cent to US$
365.3 billion by the end of September 2012. Quarter-wise change in external debt since March

2010 is presented in below Table 2.
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                                Ta ble 2 : External Debt Outstanding                                  (US$ millio n) 

 
 
A t the end of 

T otal 
Ex ternal 
Deb t 

Variation 
Over corresponding Quarter o f 
previou s year 

Over Previous Quarte r 

Amou nt P er cen t Amo unt Per cent 
1  2 3 4 5 6 

March 201 0 260 ,935 36,437 16 .2 8 ,126 3.2 

Jun e 2 010 270 ,246 40,358 17 .6 9 ,311 3.6 

Septem ber  2010 288 ,519 45,348 18 .6 18 ,273 6.8 

Decemb er 2010 295 ,615 42,806 16 .9 7 ,096 2.5 

March-2011 305 ,852 44,917 17 .2 10 ,237 3.5 

Jun e-20 11 316 ,195 45,949 17 .0 10 ,343 3.4 

Septem ber -2011 323 ,293 34,774 12 .1 7 ,098 2.2 

Decemb er-2011 331 ,287 35,672 12 .1 7 ,994 2.5 

March-2012 345 ,357 39,505 12 .9 14 ,070 4.2 

Jun e-20 12 348 ,763 32,568 10 .3 3 ,406 1.0 

Septem ber -2012 365 ,315 42,022 13 .0 16 ,552 4.7 

 

2. Valuation Effect

2.1 The valuation effect* arises because external debt is denominated in different currencies,

and the US dollar value which is the international numeraire for indicating debt numbers, fluctuates
over time vis-à-vis these currencies. The US dollar appreciated against major international currencies

between March 2012 and September 2012. Excluding the valuation effect, the increase in external
debt between end-March 2012 and end-September 2012 would have been higher by US$ 5.7 billion,

to US$ 371.0 billion (Table 3).

Table 3: Valuation Effect and Rise in External Debt 
(US$ billion) 

1 2 3 4 

External debt at end-
September 2012 

Total Variation over 
end-March 2012 

Valuation effect Variation net of  
valuation effect 

 
 
          365.3  

20.0 (-) 5.7 25.7 

Total Variation over 
end-June 2012 

Valuation effect Variation net of  
valuation effect 

16.6  (+ ) 6.6  10.0  

 
 * The Valuation Effect over a period (e.g. end-March to end-September) is calculated by applying start-of-the-

period (e.g. end-March) exchange rates to end-of-the-period (e.g. end-September) currency components of the debt

stock and comparing the resultant figure with the nominal end-of-the-period (e.g. end-September) debt-stock.

3.  External Debt by Original Maturity

3.1 At end-September 2012, long-term external debt accounted for 76.9 per cent of total external

debt. Of the total increase of US$ 13.6 billion in the long-term debt between end-March and end-
September 2012, NRI deposits and commercial borrowings  accounted for an increase of US$ 8.4

billion and US$ 4.2 billion respectively, followed by bilateral credit (US$ 0.9 billion), multilateral
debt (US$ 0.2 billion). Short-term debt increased by US$ 6.3 billion to US$ 84.5 billion during the

period under consideration, representing 23.1 per cent of total external debt. Table 4 depicts the
percentage share of different components in total external debt over the period 2007-2012.
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3.2      Chart 1 gives component-wise share of external debt at end-September 2012. Commercial

borrowings and NRI deposits comprise the bulk (48.1 per cent) of India's external debt at end-
September 2012.

                                Table 4: External Debt by Creditor Category  (per cent)   

  at end-March end-June end-September 

Sl. Category 2007 2008 2009  2010 2011 2012 2012PR 2011 2012QE 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

1 Multilateral 20.5 17.6 17.6 16.4 15.8 14.6 14.3 15.2 13.9 

2 Bilateral 9.3 8.8 9.2 8.7 8.5 7.7 7.8 8.4 7.6 

3 IMF 0.6 0.5 0.5 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.9 1.7 

4 Export Credits 4.2 4.5 6.5 6.5 6.1 5.5 5.5 5.9 5.2 

5 Commercial Borrowings  24.0 27.8 27.8 27.1 28.9 30.4 29.9 29.9 29.8 

6 NRI Deposits 23.9 19.5 18.5 18.3 16.9 17.0 17.5 16.2 18.3 

7 Rupee Debt 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 

8 Total Long Term   (1 to 7)  83.6 79.6 80.8 79.9 78.8 77.4 76.9 77.9 76.9 

9 Short-term  16.4 20.4 19.2 20.1 21.2 22.6 23.1 22.1 23.1 

10 Grand Total (8+9)  100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

R: Revised; PR: Partially Revised; QE: Quick Estimates 
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Table 5: G overnment and Non-G overnm ent E xternal D ebt O utstanding 

(U S$ mill ion) 

Sl. 
     
Components 

at en d-M arch end-
Ju ne 

en d-Septemb er  
 

2007 2008 20 09  2010  2011  2012   2012  
PR 

2011  2012QE 

1 2  3 4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11 
 
A 

 
Government 
Debt (I +II) 49 ,360 58 ,070 55,870  67 ,067  78 ,072  81 ,895  80,153 79,176  81 ,458 

   
As per cen t 
of GDP 
 5 .0 4 .7 5 .1  4.7  4.5  4 .7  *  *  * 

 As per cen t 
of to tal 
external deb t 28 .6 25 .9 24 .9  25.7  25.5  23 .7  23 .0 24 .5  22 .3 

I. External 
Debt  on  
Govt. 
Account 
under 
External 
Assi stance 46 ,155 52 ,541 51,816  55 ,235  62 ,295  63 ,374  62,751 63,317  63 ,551 

II. Other Govt . 
External 
Debt ( 1+2) 3 ,205 5,529 4,054  11 ,832  15 ,777  18 ,521  17,402 15,859  17 ,907 

 
1 ) 

Other Govt . 
External 
Debt   - 
Long-term  2 ,879 4,914 3,115  10 ,314  12 ,935  12 ,414  11,984 12,635  12 ,596 

 
2 ) 

Other Govt . 
External 
Debt   - 
Short-term 326 615 939  1 ,518  2 ,842  6 ,107  5,418 3,224  5 ,310 

 
B . 

Non -
Government 
Debt 123 ,000 166 ,337 16 8,628  193 ,868  227 ,78 0  263 ,462  268,610 244,117  283 ,857 

   
As per cen t 
 o f GDP 
 

12 .5 13 .3 15 .2  13.6  13.3  15 .2  *  *  * 

 As per cen t 
of to tal 
external deb t 

71 .4 74 .1 75 .1  74.3  74.5  76 .3  77 .0 75 .5  77 .7 

 
C. 

 
Total 
Extern al 
Debt (A +B) 172 ,360 224 ,407 22 4,498  260 ,935  305 ,85 2  345 ,357  348,763 323,293  365 ,315 

   
As per cen t 
of GDP 17 .5 18 .0 20 .3  18.3  17.8  19 .9  *  *  * 

*  :   Not  worked  out for the broken  period.   

PR : Partially  Revised ; QE: Quick  Estimates. 
N ote: From M arch  2005  onwards, ‘Other Government S hort-t erm ex ternal deb t’ includes  FII investment  i n Treasury 
B ills and from M arch 2 007  onwards, it also  inc ludes investment in Treasury B ills by fore ign  cent ral banks  a nd  
in ternati onal institu tion s.  

 

4.  Government and Non-Government External Debt

4.1 At end-September 2012, Government (sovereign) debt stood at US$ 81.5 billion, while
non-Government debt amounted to US$ 283.9 billion. The share of Government debt in total external

debt declined from 28.6 per cent at end-March 2007 to 23.7 per cent at end-March 2012 and further
to 22.3 per cent at end-September 2012. The ratio of Government debt to GDP also posted a decline

and remained in the range of 4.5 to 5.1 per cent over the past four years. Details of Government and
non-Government debt are presented in Table 6 and Chart III. Creditor-wise details of sovereign

external debt in Indian rupee and US dollar are placed at Annex III and IV respectively.
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Table 6A: Currency Composition of India’s External Debt 
(As per cent to total external debt) 

S
l.  

  at end-March at the end of 
Currency 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011  2012 

PR 

June 

2012 
PR 

Sept. 

2011 

Sept.  

2012 
QE  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

1 US Dollar 51.1 55.3 54.1 53.2 53.6 55.0 56.2 55.8 55.7 

2 
Indian 
Rupee 

18.5 16.2 15.4 18.7 19.5 21.4 21.5 18.2 22.9 

3 
Japanese  
Yen 

11.4 12.0 14.3 11.5 11.3 9.1 8.9 12.1 8.6 

4 SDR 12.4 10.6 9.8 10.7 9.7 8.7 8.3 9.1 8.1 

5 Euro 3.9 3.5 4.1 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.3 3.5 3.2 

6 
Pound 

Sterling 
2.4 2.2 1.9 1.8 1.7 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 

7 Others 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.5 

Total (1to 7) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

PR: Partially Revised.      QE: Quick Estimates. 

 

5. Currency Composition of External Debt

5.1 The currency composition of India's total external debt is presented in Table 6A and Chart
IIIA. US dollar denominated debt accounted for 55.7 per cent of India's total external debt at end-

September 2012, followed by Indian rupee (22.9 per cent), Japanese Yen (8.6 per cent), SDR (8.1
per cent) and Euro (3.2 per cent).

Sl.
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5.2 The currency composition of Sovereign debt indicates pre-dominance of SDR denominated

debt (36.6 per cent), which is attributable to borrowing from the International Development
Association (IDA) i.e. the soft loan window of the World Bank under the multilateral category and

SDR allocations by the IMF.  The share of US dollar denominated debt was 26.2 per cent at end-
September 2012, followed by the Japanese yen (19.3 per cent) on account of borrowings from

Japan (Table 6B and Chart IIIB).

Table 6B: Currency Composition of Sovereign External Debt  

(As per cent to total Sovereign External Debt) 

 

SI Currency at end-March at end-June at end-September 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 2011 2012 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

1 SDR 39.5 41.7 38.1 36.8 36.2 37.3 36.6 

2 US Dollar 29.6 26.5 26.7 25.9 26.6 26.5 26.2 

3 Japanese  Yen 19.9 18.6 18.9 18.3 19.5 19.9 19.3 

4 Indian Rupee 5.7 8.9 12.4 15.3 14.3 12.5 14.3 

5 Euro 5.2 4.3 3.9 3.7 3.4 3.8 3.6 

6 Pound Sterling 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Total (1 to 6) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

PR: Partially revised; QE: Quick Estimates. 
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6. External Debt Indicators

6.1  India's foreign exchange reserves provided a cover of 80.7 per cent to the total external

debt stock at end-September 2012 vis-à-vis 85.2 per cent at end-March 2012. The ratio of short
term to total external debt increased to 23.1 per cent at end-September 2012 from 22.6 per cent at

end-March 2012. The ratio of short-term external debt to foreign exchange reserves was at 28.7
per cent at end-September 2012 as against 26.6 per cent at end-March 2012. The ratio of concessional

debt to total external debt declined marginally to 13.2 per cent, reflecting the increasing share of
non-Government debt. Key external debt indicators are presented in Table 7 and Annex V.

      Table 7: India’s key External Debt Indicators         (Per cent) 

Year External 

Debt       
(US$ 

billion) 

External 

Debt to 
GDP 

Debt 

Service 
Ratio 

Concessio

nal Debt 
to Total 

Debt 

Foreign 

Exchange 
Reserves to 

Total Debt 

Short-Term 

External 
Debt* to 

Foreign 
Exchange 

Reserves 

Short- 

Term 
External 

Debt to 
Total Debt 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

2005-06 139.1 16.8 10.1a 28.4 109.0 12.9 14.0 

2006-07 172.4 17.5 4.7 23.0 115.6 14.1 16.3 

2007-08 224.4 18.0 4.8 19.7 138.0 14.8 20.4 

2008-09 224.5 20.3 4.4 18.7 112.1 17.2 19.3 

2009-10  260.9 18.3 5.5 16.8 106.8 18.8 20.1 

2010-11  305.9 17.8 4.3 15.5 99.6 21.3 21.2 

2011-12 345.4 19.9 6.0 13.9 85.2 26.6 22.6 

End-Sept 
2012 QE 

365.3 - - 13.2 80.7 28.7 23.1 

PR: Partially Revised; QE: Quick Estimates. * Short Term External Debt is based on Original Maturity.  

a. Works out to 6.3 per cent, excluding India Millennium Deposit repayments of US $ 7.1 billion and pre-
payment of US$ 23.5 million. 

 

5.8

K
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7. International Comparison

7.1 India's key debt indicators compare well with other indebted developing countries. The
Global Development Finance, 2012 of the World Bank, which contains external debt numbers for

2010, shows that India's position was fifth, in terms of absolute debt stock amongst the top twenty
developing debtor countries. In terms of ratio of external debt to Gross National Income, India's

position however was the fifth lowest. In terms of cover provided by foreign exchange reserves to
debt, India's position was the fifth highest after China, Thailand, Malaysia and Russian Federation

among the top twenty developing debtor countries. A comparison of the share of short-term debt in
total external debt across countries reveals that India's position was the thirteenth lowest.

Table 8: International Comparison of  Top Twenty Debtor Developing Countries, 2010 
 

Sl. No. Country Total 

External Debt 
Stocks       

(US$ million) 
 

Total Debt to 

Gross National 
Income (per cent) 

Short-

term to 
Total 

Debt 

Debt 

Service 
Ratio 

(per cent) 

Foreign 

Exchange 
Reserves  to 

Total Debt  
(per cent) 

1 2 3 4  5 6 

1 China 548,551 9.3 63.4 3.3 531.2 

2 Russian Federation 384,740 26.9 10.1 12.8 124.6 

3 Brazil 346,978 16.9 18.9 19 83.2 

4 Turkey 293,872 40.4 26.6 36.7 29.3 

5 India 290,282 16.9 19.4 5.6 103.5 

6 Mexico 200,081 19.5 19.5 9.8 60.3 

7 Indonesia 179,064 26.1 17.5 16.6 53.7 

8 Argentina 127,849 36.1 27.4 16.7 40.8 

9 Romania 121,505 76.4 20.6 31.2 39.5 

10 Kazakhstan 118,723 94.3 7.6 71.4 23.8 

11 Ukraine 116,808 85.9 22.7 40.7 29.6 

12 Chile  86,349 45.9 30.0 15.2 32.2 

13 Malaysia 81,497 35.4 43.0 5.2 130.7 

14 Philippines 72,337 36.2 8.7 18.4 86.2 

15 Thailand 71,263 23.4 54.0 4.8 241.4 

16 Colombia 63,064 22.8 13.0 21 44.5 

17 Pakistan 56,773 31.3 4.0 15.2 30.4 

18 Venezuela 55,572 14.3 27.8 8.8 53.4 

19 Bulgaria 48,077 104.8 32.0 14.2 35.8 

20 South Africa 45,165 12.7 27.2 4.9 97.0 

Note: Countries are arranged based on the magnitude of debt presented in column no.3 in the Table.  
Source: World Bank, Global Development Finance, 2012.   

 

7.2 The Quarterly External Debt (QEDS) database, jointly developed by the World Bank and

the International Monetary Fund, brings together detailed external debt data of countries that are
subscribing to IMF's Special Data Dissemination Standard/General Data Dissemination System.

The position in respect of the highly indebted developing countries and subscribers to this
arrangement for the first two quarters of the calendar year 2012, which has been published by the

World Bank (http://go.worldbank.org/6V603CE490) is placed at Annex VI.

       5   6            7
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8.  External Debt Management

8.1  India's external debt has remained within manageable limits as indicated by the external

debt to GDP ratio of 19.9 per cent and debt service ratio of 6.0 per cent in 2011-12. The active
external debt management policy of the Government of India has helped in containing rise in external

debt and maintaining a comfortable external debt position. The policy continues to focus on
monitoring long and short-term debt, raising sovereign loans on concessional terms with longer

maturities, regulating external commercial borrowings through end-use, all-in-cost and maturity
restrictions; and rationalizing interest rates on Non-Resident Indian deposits.
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